
1

Cabinet
Man Cyfarfod
Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Sir, 
Llandrindod, Powys

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod
Dydd Mawrth, 15 Ionawr 2019

Amser y Cyfarfod
10.30 am

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch â

Neuadd Y Sir
Llandrindod

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

10/01/19

Mae croeso i’r rhai sy’n cymryd rhan ddefnyddio’r Gymraeg. Os hoffech chi siarad 
Cymraeg yn y cyfarfod, gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i ni erbyn hanner dydd ddau 
ddiwrnod cyn y cyfarfod

AGENDA

1. YMDDIHEURIADAU 

I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2. COFNODION 

I awdurdodi’r Cadeirydd i lofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf fel cofnod cywir. 
(Tudalennau 1 - 4)

3. DATGANIADAU O DDIDDORDEB 

I dderbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau o ddiddordeb gan Aelodau mewn perthynas ag 
eitemau i’w hystyried ar yr agenda.

4. ADOLYGU’R FFORMIWLA YN DILYN YR YMGYNGHORIAD 

I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Myfanwy Alexander, Aelod Portffolio – Dysgu 
a’r Gymraeg a’r Cynghorydd Aled Davies, Aelod Portffolio – Cyllid.
(Tudalennau 5 - 36)

5. CYFLAWNI SAFON ANSAWDD TAI CYMRU A MABWYSIADU 
STRATEGAETHAU LLEITHDER AC EFFEITHLONRWYDD YNNI I 

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus



BOWYS. 

I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd James Evans, Aelod Portffolio – 
Llywodraethu Corfforaethol, Tai a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd.
(Tudalennau 37 - 130)

6. GOROLWG A RHAGOLYGON ARIANNOL AR 30 TACHWEDD  2018 

I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Aled Davies, Aelod Portffolio – Cyllid. 
(Tudalennau 131 - 142)

7. DIWEDDARIAD AR Y RHAGLEN GYFALAF I’R CYFNOD HYD AT 30 
TACHWEDD  2018 

I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Aled Davies, Aelod Portffolio – Cyllid. 
(Tudalennau 143 - 148)

8. GOHEBIAETH 

I dderbyn unrhyw ohebiaeth sydd ym marn yr Arweinydd yn ddigon o frys i haeddu 
ystyriaeth. 

9. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG A WNAED ERS Y CYFARFOD 
DIWETHAF 

I nodi’r penderfyniadau dirprwyedig a wnaed ers y cyfarfod diwethaf. 
(Tudalennau 149 - 150)

10. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 

I ystyried blaenraglen waith y Cabinet. 
(Tudalennau 151 - 154)



Cabinet 18 December 2018 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 

2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, S M Hayes, R Powell and 
M Weale

In attendance: County Councillors G Breeze and P Pritchard. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor James Evans. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 28th 
November 2018 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations reported. 

4. PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 2018-19 

Cabinet considered an update for Quarter 2 of 2018-19 on the top 20 
Performance Indicators, the Corporate Improvement Plan and the 2017-18 end 
of year data for the 26 Public Accountability Measures. The report set out 
remedial actions for those indicators which were red or amber. Cabinet was 
provided with an explanation for the decline in the percentage of municipal waste 
recycled. In order to achieve the 64% recycling target for 2019/20, further 
measures would need to be implemented to get more recycling material from the 
kerbside. The opening of the new household waste recycling centre in Newtown 
would also help in this regard.

Cabinet noted that although the proportion of spend with Powys based suppliers 
had not increased in percentage terms due to the large capital spends on new 
schools, an additional £10m had been spent with Powys suppliers. The Portfolio 
Holder for Young People advised that there had been a significant improvement 
in the performance in Children’s Services and she thanked the staff. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the remedial actions set out in 
2.2 and 3.3 of the report are 
approved and resources allocated 
to complete them. 

To ensure the council can provide 
appropriate and timely reporting 
against the CIP and Top 20 PIs.

Tudalen 1

2



Cabinet 18 December 2018 
 

5. QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 2018-19 

Cabinet considered a new method for co-ordinating and reporting quality 
assurance reflecting the Signs of Safety approach adopted by Children’s 
Services.  
 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet approves the 
proposed method of monitoring 
and reporting QA information.

To triangulate performance 
information, and increase the 
ability to drive forward 
transformational change. 

County Councillor Phyl Davies joined the meeting at 10.46 a.m. 

6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 2 2018/19 

Cabinet was advised that following a review of the risk register by the Leader and 
the Acting Corporate Policy, Assurance and Inspection officer it was proposed to 
de-escalate a number of risks to service level and re-brand the corporate risk 
register as the ‘strategic risk register’.  This should provide greater clarity, and 
ensure that only risks which will have a strategic impact, or which require 
strategic input to mitigate, would be escalated to the strategic risk register. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet approves the risks 
proposed for de-escalation to 
service level.

To ensure a fit-for-purpose 
corporate risk register, which is 
able to ensure the adequate 
management of risk, and 
safeguard the Council.

That Cabinet approves the re-
branding of the corporate risk 
register to the ‘strategic risk 
register’.

To provide greater clarity of the 
risks which should be escalated 
from service level, and ensure that 
the corporate / strategic risk 
register remains focussed and fit-
for-purpose.

7. VARIOUS PROPERTY RELATED ISSUES AT HAY-ON-WYE 

Cabinet considered proposals in respect of the Toilets at Oxford Road and the 
Clock Tower, Broad Street, Hay Recreation ground and sports pavilion and the 
Rural District Council offices in Broad Street. Cabinet also considered the letter 
received from Hay-on-Wye Town Council. 

RESOLVED: Reason for Decision:
1.  To accept and approve the 

proposals set out in 
paragraphs 
2.3; 3.3 and 4.3 of the report.

To finalise the longstanding  
property issues in Hay  and to 
allow the Council to deal with its 
property assets in Hay on Wye on 

Tudalen 2



Cabinet 18 December 2018 
 

2. To instruct the Strategic 
Property Team and the 
Solicitor to the Council to 
implement recommendation 1 
above at the earliest 
opportunity. 

a more strategic basis.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Recycling and Assets thanked the officers 
involved. 

8. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD MINUTES 

Cabinet received the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board meeting 
held on 31st October 2018. 

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet noted details of delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The forward work programme was noted. 

12. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007).

13. NORTH OFFICE REVIEW 

Cabinet considered proposals for the relocation of services currently located at 
Neuadd Maldwyn to premises in Newtown. The proposals followed consultation 
with managers of services with significant numbers of staff based in Neuadd 
Maldwyn, and would be subject to formal consultation with affected staff. 
Proposals in respect of the co-location of the library and museum would be 
coming forward in a separate report once the responses to the public 
consultation had been analysed. 

Tudalen 3



Cabinet 18 December 2018 
 

County Councillor Graham Breeze and Phil Pritchard spoke as local members. 
The Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture agreed to arrange for 
Councillors Breeze and Pritchard to be briefed on staffing issues regarding the 
co-location. 

Officers were thanked for their work on this project. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the recommendations in the 

report be approved. 
As set out in the report. 

2. That the report remain 
confidential until formal 
consultation with staff has 
commenced. 

Staff are affected by the 
proposals. 

  

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Tudalen 4



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET EXECUTIVE
Date 15th January 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander 
Portfolio Holder for Education 
County Councillor Aled Davies
Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Formula Review Post Consultation

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary 

1.1 In July 2018 the Cabinet approved the overall design of a revised funding formula 
for schools.  The review had been initiated due to concerns about the level of 
deficit occurring in some schools and the need to ensure all schools are funded 
sufficiently to be able to deliver an appropriate curriculum.   Local Authority 
Officers together with school representatives from the Formula Review Group 
(FRG) have now completed this development work and full consultation has been 
undertaken.  This report provides recommendations for a new formula for 
2019/20 based on the work of the FRG.

2. Proposal / Outcomes sought

2.1 The proposal is a funding formula for schools that achieves the outcomes listed 
below:

 Adequate funding for core educational provision, at the minimum level 
consistent with regulatory requirements, Powys policy and efficient delivery;

 Funding for premises related costs that fairly reflect the differences in size 
and condition of school buildings and minimum maintenance requirements;

 Funding distributed by use of proxy indicators to provide schools with 
capacity to meet the additional needs of children and young people in line 
with Powys policy on ALN and provision for vulnerable children;

 Fair and transparent means of funding aspects of education policy or specific
[...]
e top up for children with Statements which will be explored as part 
of the ALN review. 

5.2 Implementation of any formula results in redistribution of funding.  Projections 
show 70 schools gaining and 22 losing which are shown in a graphical format at 
Appendix C.

5.3 Alongside the Funding Formula review the Individual School Range (ISR) review 
also took place.  ISR ranges are used to inform funding of school leadership 
posts.  The ISR dictates the maximum funding the formula will attribute for 
leadership posts this does not necessarily reflect what the schools are currently 
paying.   The old and new formula both cap the funding based on the ISR and the 
impact of this change is circa £20k.

5.4 ALN allocations previously held centrally of £3.41m have now been included in 
the revised formula increasing delegation to schools.

6. Corporate Improvement Plan  

6.1 The review of the formula is in line with the Corporate Improvement Plan

7. Local Member(s)

7.1 This paper affects all schools across the county.

8. Other Front Line Services 

8.1 The recommendation does not impact on other services run by the Council or 
on behalf of the Council?

9. Communications 

9.1 The report is of public interest and requires use of news release and appropriate 
social media to publicise the decision. 

Tudalen 6



3

10. Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, Business 
Services)

10.1 Legal; The recommendations are acceptable from a legal point of view.

10.2 Finance: The School Finance Manager supports the implementation of a clear 
funding formula as an essential prerequisite for enforcing compliance with the 
Scheme for Financial Schools.  

10.3 Corporate Property

10.4 HR  
The Schools HR Team will continue to work with Headteachers, Governing 
Bodies, Staff and Trade Union representatives, and in the event that the 
implementation of the Review leads to changes in staffing structures will 
provide advice to all parties in line with the Service Level Agreement.

11. Scrutiny 

11.1 The draft report was being scrutinised on 13 December 2018, a further Scrutiny 
meeting will be held on 4th January 2019.  The Scrutiny Committee has provided 
the following comments:

11.2 The changes made since the date of Scrutiny and details of recommendations 
that have been accepted or rejected are noted below:

12. Data Protection

12.1 The proposal does not involve the processing of personal data

13. Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Head of Financial Services (Deputy Section 151 Officer) notes the contents 
of the report and the comments from the Schools Finance Manager.

13.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer ) commented as follows : “ 
I note the   legal comments and have nothing to add to the report.”

14. Members’ Interests

14.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To implement the new school funding 
formula as set out in Appendix A1 and A2 
from April 2019

To demonstrate the fair and transparent 
resourcing of agreed educational policy

To phase implementation over two 
financial years.

To ease the impact of the changes on 
individual schools

Tudalen 7



4

To maintain the link between educational 
policy and budget in circumstances 
where policy, budget or cost change 
through annual review

To ensure the integrity of the funding 
formula is maintained

Relevant Policy (ies): Scheme for Financing of Schools
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Cabinet
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Within budget timeframes for FY1920 

implementation

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? Y / N
If yes, date of review
Person responsible for the review
Date review to be presented to  Portfolio
[...]

completion of its WHQS programme. Around £72 million has been 
invested, with just under 14,000 building components being replaced 
including 3,736 properties receiving energy efficiency works. There have 
been some challenges with 708 residents declining 2,000 improvements, 
despite multiple offers being made. The greatest challenge was due to 
Powys having the largest number of off gas stock in Wales, totalling over 
1,500 properties, with 66 homes on large scale special purpose LPG 
networks. This means that achieving energy ratings of 65 for these 
homes is very difficult to achieve, hence the number of acceptable fails 
for energy. This is explored further in the Thermal Comfort Strategy. 

2.2 Appendix 1 summarises the WHQS outturn, as at the end of December 
2018. 

2.3 The councils WHQS Compliance Policy sets out the approach to 
meeting the Welsh Governments WHQS Standard. It should be noted 
that the WHQS system allows landlords to declare that a property has 

Tudalen 37

5



‘acceptable fails’, e.g. where a solution is technically difficult to achieve, 
or where a tenant declines the work.  

2.4 It was found during the WHQS programmes, and while investigating long 
term damp problems, that measures beyond replacing the building 
components are required. 

2.5 As part of their Wales wide customer experience survey, the Welsh Audit 
Office conducted a telephone survey of 300 Powys residents. This 
revealed that while 77% of the tenants had no problems with damp or 
condensation, 23% were concerned about this. Similarly, 23% of 
residents reported they found it difficult to heat their homes to a 
comfortable level in the winter. While these results are typical for local 
authorities, there is a need to establish why these concerns remain, and 
to address them. These strategies provide a framework to do that, in 
partnership with Heart of Wales Property Services, Health and Social 
Care services. The Welsh Audit Office report is attached at Appendix 2

2.6 The development of a Damp Strategy and a Thermal Comfort Strategy, 
set out at appendix 3 and 4, are part of a vision to develop a ‘WHQS 
Plus’ programme, and address WHQS ‘acceptable fails’. They precede a 
more comprehensive asset management strategy, to be produced later 
in 2019. They also aim to address an increase in fuel poverty caused by 
rising fuel prices.

3 Strategies for addressing Dampness and Thermal Comfort
3.1 The principles within both the Damp and the Thermal Comfort Strategies 

are as follows:

   Consider peoples’ health. Older people and children with health 
problems, are more likely to operate heating for longer periods, and at 
higher temperatures. A property that may meet the WHQS standard, 
can still be expensive to heat in those circumstances. Children are 
more susceptible to the effects of damp and mould. To assist with 
discharge of corporate parenting and duty of care responsibilities, we 
need to ensure the building and its services are not contributing to ill 
health or distressing families. The strategies aim to support residents 
at greatest risk.

   Consider fuel poverty. The thermal comfort paper covers the 
process to manage requests to assist with fuel poverty. 

   Consider the building as a whole. For damp issues this is looking in 
great detail at the building construction, and its heating and ventilation 
together, rather than in isolation.  For thermal comfort, looking at the 
buildings insulation, heating system, and again ventilation. 

  Consider and respond to trends. At present, the numbers of serious 
damp issues, or complaints about thermal comfort and running costs 

Tudalen 38



are small. These are resolved in isolation. However, trends are 
developing in certain streets, indicating more widespread 
investigations and programmes of work will be required. 

3.2 The damp strategy was considered by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel 
Response Repairs Sub- Group in November. The thermal comfort 
strategy was consult
[...]
r 2018, are attached at Appendix 5, 
which also shows how the strategies have been amended in the light of 
comments.

12 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc.
12.1 This is largely a housing management matter, though to maintain 

support to Well Being, we will continue to replace or improve heating 
systems where there is medical need

13 Communications
13.1 Once the proposals have been approved by council, their adoption will 

be disseminated to members, and published on the Powys website. 

13.2 Communications with residents will be agreed with and channelled 
through the Tenant Scrutiny Panel, and related WHQS and Responsive 
Repair Sub Groups. This will include publishing initiatives and 
outcomes in bi annual newsletters sent to every tenant.  

14 Statutory Officers 
14.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as 

follows: “I note the legal comments and have nothing to add to the 
report.”

14.2 The Head of Financial Services (Deputy Section 151 Officer) notes the 
comments from Finance.

15 Members’ Interests

15.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may 
arise in relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should 
declare it at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant 
notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That Cabinet notes the successful 
outcome of the WHQS programme, 
and approves the adoption of the 
Damp and Thermal Comfort Strategies 

To demonstrate the council’s:
 Continue to meet statutory 

obligations 
 Maintain leadership ambition to 

over achieve in relation to the 
WHQS standard

 Commitment to pro-actively 
addressing fuel poverty

Relevant Policy (ies): Powys County Council Housing Services
Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) Compliance 

Tudalen 41



Policy, and Repairs and Maintenance Policy
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y 

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement 
Decision:

Head of Hous
[...]
nts of this report are noted. 

b. That the grant in section 6.1 is accepted.  

c. That given the pressure on the revenue 
budget the Cabinet supports the S151 
Officer’s requirement to control discretionary 
expenditure until the end of the financial year

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within approved 
limits and that the 3% minimum 
general fund reserve is maintained.

Relevant Policy (ies): Financial Regulations

Within policy: Yes Within Budget: n/a

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Jane Thomas

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Ongoing

Contact Officer Tel E mail

Jane Thomas 01597 827789 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Tudalen 139

mailto:jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk


        

10

 

Service Area Net Budget
Forecast 

Spend

Variance 
(Over) / 
Under 
spend

Total 
Unachieved 
Savings as at 

30th 
November 

2018

Service 
Under/(Over) 

spend excl. 
unachieved 

savings

Variance 
(Over) / 

Under spend 
as a % of Net 

Budget

Variance 
BRAG 
status

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %
Social Services
Adult & Commissioning 65,834 65,249 585 (162) 747 0.9 G
Children Services 18,513 24,574 (6,061) (2,298) (3,763) (32.7) R
Environment
Regeneration 1,412 1,354 58 0 58 4.1 B
Property Planning and Public Protection 7,114 6,854 260 (171) 431 3.7 B
Housing General Fund 951 933 18 (3) 21 1.9 B
Highways, Transport & Recycling 21,340 23,040 (1,700) (1,234) (466) (8.0) R
Schools
Schools Service 27,232 26,908 324 (442) 766 1.2 B
Leisure & Recreation 8,776 8,461 315 (49) 364 3.6 B
Resources
Business Services 6,533 6,423 110 (26) 136 1.7 B
Information Services 4,164 4,162 2 0 2 0.0 G
Legal Services 3,058 3,021 37 0 37 1.2 B
Financial Services 1,892 1,836 56 0 56 3.0 B
Workforce, OD and Comms 2,522 2,602 (80) (157) 77 (3.2) R
Service Area Totals 169,341 175,417 (6,076) (4,542) (1,534) (3.6)
Central Activities 2,319 1,317 1,002 (1,963) 2,965 43.2 B
Total 171,660 176,734 (5,074) (6,505) 1,431 (3.0)
Ho
[...]
ere.

11. Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

11.1 This report has no specific impact on support services other than 
reporting on those service areas with capital programmes. Financial 
Services work closely with all service areas in monitoring financial 
performance on capital programmes against budgets. 

11.2 Finance
 

This monthly Capital report on the status of all projects within the 
Capital strategy is an integral part of the Governance Framework for 
Capital development works.

The virements proposed in section 2 of this report, are to align the 
actual works expected to be done in the current financial year to the 
funding required to finance such Capital works. This is a prudent 
approach to ensure that the Council only makes available what is 
required to finance the Capital expenditure. There are no exceptional 
financial implications to be reported at this time.

12. Scrutiny 

12.1 Has this report been scrutinised? Yes / No?

13. Data Protection

N/A
14. Statutory Officers 

Tudalen 147



The Head of Financial Services & Deputy Section 151 Officer notes the 
contents in the report.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the content of the report and 
makes no specific comment upon the same. 

15. Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may 
arise in relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should 
declare it at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant 
notification form. 

16. Future Status of the Report

Members are invited to consider the future status of this report and 
whether it can be made available to the press and public either 
immediately following the meeting or at some specified point in the 
future.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
a. The contents of this report 

are noted by Cabinet.
b. That Cabinet approves the 

virement proposed in 
section 2 of this report.

To outline the capital budget position as 
at 30th November 2018. 
  
To ensure appropriate virements, are 
carried out.to align budgets with 
spending plans.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Background Papers used to prepare Report:
 

Contact Officer: Jane Thomas
Tel: 01597-826290
Email: jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk

Relevant Local Member(s):
Person(s) To Implement Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be 
Implemented:
Is a review of the impact of the 
decision required?

Y / N

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to  
Portfolio  Holder/ Cabinet for 
information or further action

Tudalen 148

mailto:jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk


Delegated Decision List 

18 December Portfolio Holder for Learning and 
Welsh Language 

Approved the appointment  of   Mr S Lunt to the governing body of 
Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng and Mr JD Evans to the governing body of 
Mount Street Junior CP School.

 20 December Leader & 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, HR and Public 
Protection 

Approved the purchase of a property in Welshpool.

28 December Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, HR and Public 
Protection

Approved the purchase of a property in Welshpool.

3 January Portfolio Holder for Highways, 
Recycling and Assets 

Approved the Highways Winter Service Plan. 

8 January Portfolio Holder for Learning and 
Welsh Language

Approved the appointment of Mr T Davies and Mrs EM Davies to the 
governing body of Brecon High School, Mrs S Davies to Ysgol Calon 
Cymru and County Councillor I McIntosh to Cradoc CP School. 

 

 

T
udalen 149

9



M
ae'r dudalen hon w

edi'i gadael yn w
ag yn fw

riadol



Cabinet Date Cabinet/Man Title Portfolio Holder Lead Decision Maker
29/01/19 Budget for 2019/20 Aled Wyn Davies Jane Thomas Cabinet
31/01/19 Traffic Regulation Orders Phyl Davies Tony Caine Portfolio Holder
31/01/19 Lake Vrynwy Phyl Davies Alastair Knox Portfolio Holder
31/01/19 Parking Charges and Concessions Phyl Davies Tony Caine 
[...]
mula Jan 2019

	5 Cyflawni Safon Ansawdd Tai Cymru a mabwysiadu Strategaethau Lleithder ac Effeithlonrwydd Ynni i Bowys.
	Appendix 1 - WHQS Statistics
	Appendic 1 Pt 2 WHQS Report 02012019
	Appendix 2  -Powys_SUP_WHQS_Eng_final
	The Service User Perspective – the Welsh Housing Quality Standard – Powys County Council
	Summary
	Proposals for improvement
	The Council is making progress towards achieving the Welsh Housing Quality Standard for many components and most Council tenants are satisfied with the quality of the service and their homes, but it needs to accelerate its approach to ensuring tenants...
	The Council is making progress towards achieving the WHQS for many components by 2020, but it needs to accelerate its approach to ensuring tenants’ homes are warm
	Tenant engagement has worked well in the past but now needs to be built upon and strengthened to gather more views
	Most Council tenants are very satisfied with the quality of the service and their homes

	Infographic summarising the key findings from the completed surveys


	Appendix 3 - Damp Strategy Final Cabinet Issue 090119
	Appendix 4 - Thermal Comfort Strategy Final Cabinet issue
	Appendix 5 - Scrutiny Observations - WHQS Report and Damp and Thermal Strategies
	Appendix 6 - Impact Assessment Damp and Thermal Comfort

	6 Gorolwg a Rhagolygon Ariannol ar 30 Tachwedd  2018
	7 Diweddariad ar y Rhaglen Gyfalaf i’r cyfnod hyd at 30 Tachwedd  2018
	9 Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig a wnaed ers y cyfarfod diwethaf
	10 Blaenraglen Waith



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
Man Cyfarfod
Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Sir, 
Llandrindod, Powys

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod
Dydd Mawrth, 15 Ionawr 2019

Amser y Cyfarfod
10.30 am

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch â

Neuadd Y Sir
Llandrindod

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

Dyddiad Cyhoeddi
25 Ionawr 2018

Mae croeso i’r rhai sy’n cymryd rhan ddefnyddio’r Gymraeg. Os hoffech chi siarad 
Cymraeg yn y cyfarfod, gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i ni erbyn hanner dydd ddau 
ddiwrnod cyn y cyfarfod

AGENDA

1. YMDDIHEURIADAU 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor James Evans. 

2. COFNODION 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 18th 
December 2018 as a correct record. 

3. DATGANIADAU O DDIDDORDEB 

There were no declarations of interest reported. Councillors who were local authority 
appointed school governors had a dispensation to speak and vote on the schools 
funding formula report. 

4. ADOLYGU’R FFORMIWLA YN DILYN YR YMGYNGHORIAD 

The Portfolio Holder for Learning and the Welsh Language outlined the reasons for 
the review which had been undertaken by the Formula Review Group. The formula 
aimed to address concerns about the level of deficit occurring in some schools and 
the need to ensure all schools were funded sufficiently to be able to deliver an 
appropriate curriculum. 



The Director of Education advised that Powys had the highest gross expenditure per 
pupil in Wales in 2018/19 and that gross funding had increased by 4.9% between 
2017/18 and 2018/19. The 2.2% net increase in funding per pupil compared 
favourably to the 1.6% Welsh average. He also noted that the Council spent above 
the Welsh Government Indicator Based Assessment and he refuted a press report 
that Welsh medium education was not being properly funded. He explained that the 
majority of schools were in deficit because some governing bodies were not 
managing resources effectively and the Council hadn’t been allocating funds 
effectively. Implementing the new formula would mean that the Authority would be 
allocating funds effectively to individual schools in future, based on a clear rationale/ 
operating model, and that there would be transparency wherever Governing Bodies 
spend above the notional operational model on leadership or any other heading.

County Councillor Pete Roberts responded on behalf of Scrutiny. He noted that the 
version of the report before Cabinet differed from that considered by Scrutiny and 
that it was difficult to see which of the Scrutiny recommendations had been accepted 
because the report had not been completed properly. The Director of Education 
confirmed that there would be a formal response to the Scrutiny report and that there 
would be a review of the impact of the changes in the first year of implementation 
followed by annual reviews. Clarification was provided on the Individual School 
Range (ISR) set by governing bodies for leadership posts. The ISR dictates the 
maximum funding the formula would attribute for leadership posts and not 
necessarily reflect what the schools were currently paying. The old and new formula 
both cap the funding based on the ISR and the impact of this change was circa £20k.

County Councillor Bryn Davies argued that there should be more support for Welsh 
medium education to address the decline in the number of Welsh speakers and that 
the core funding formula should fund opportunities for immersive learning whenever 
a pupil came into the system. Cabinet was advised that this would not be possible as 
an immersive stream could not be put in every school, but that funding followed 
pupils, so that where there was a need this was resourced. The Director 
acknowledged that the Welsh in Education Strategic Forum needed to be more 
active and he advised that it would be meeting more frequently in future. 

The Director also outlined the support offered to school governing bodies and the 
Leader advised that a seminar to brief members on the new Funding Formula would 
be held in February.  

RESOLVED: Reason for Decision:
To implement the new school 
funding formula as set out in 
Appendix A1 and A2 from April 
2019. 

To demonstrate the fair and 
transparent resourcing of agreed 
educational policy. 

To phase implementation over two 
financial years.

To ease the impact of the 
changes on individual schools. 

To maintain the link between 
educational policy and budget in 
circumstances where policy, 
budget or cost change through 
annual review. 

To ensure the integrity of the 
funding formula is maintained. 



5. CYFLAWNI SAFON ANSAWDD TAI CYMRU A MABWYSIADU 
STRATEGAETHAU LLEITHDER AC EFFEITHLONRWYDD YNNI I BOWYS. 

The Leader was pleased to report that the council had successfully achieved 
completion of its WHQS programme. Around £72 million has been invested in the 
Council’s housing stock in the last 7 years. The Leader thanked everyone involved in 
helping the Council achieve this landmark. The next phase of investment involved 
the adoption of a Damp Strategy and a Thermal Comfort Strategy, to develop a 
‘WHQS Plus’ programme, and address WHQS ‘acceptable fails’. Officers explained 
how the works would be arranged to maximise the spend with local contractors.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet notes the 
successful outcome of the WHQS 
programme, and approves the 
adoption of the Damp and 
Thermal Comfort Strategies.  

To demonstrate the council’s:
 Continue to meet statutory 

obligations 
 Maintain leadership ambition 

to over achieve in relation to 
the WHQS standard

 Commitment to pro-actively 
addressing fuel poverty

6. GOROLWG A RHAGOLYGON ARIANNOL AR 30 TACHWEDD  2018 

Cabinet considered the Financial Overview and Forecast report for the period ended 
30th November 2018. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the 

report are noted.
2. That the grant reported in 

section 6.1 of the report is 
accepted.

3. That given the pressure on 
the revenue budget the 
Cabinet supports the S151 
Officer’s requirement to 
control discretionary 
expenditure until the end of 
the financial year. 

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.

 

7. DIWEDDARIAD AR Y RHAGLEN GYFALAF I’R CYFNOD HYD AT 30 
TACHWEDD  2018 



Cabinet considered the Capital Programme update for the period ended 30th 
November 2018. 

RESOLVED Reasons for Decision
1. That the contents of the 

report are noted by Cabinet.

 
2. The Capital virements set out 

in section 2 of the report be 
approved, and those over 
£500k be submitted to full 
council for approval.

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 30th November 
2018. 
  
To ensure appropriate virements, 
are carried out. To align budgets 
with spending plans.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
a. The contents of this report 

are noted by Cabinet.
b. That Cabinet approves the 

virement proposed in 
section 2 of this report.

8. GOHEBIAETH 

There were no items of correspondence. 

9. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG A WNAED ERS Y CYFARFOD 
DIWETHAF 

The list of delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders was noted. 

10. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. 


